LAW WITHOUT GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE

CHAPTER 80 resolves

JUNE 17, 2025

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD

TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-FIVE

S.P. 390 - L.D. 901

Resolve, Directing the Maine Redevelopment Land Bank Authority to Take Appropriate Actions to Identify Opportunities for the Beneficial Reuse of the Buildings and Land Commonly Known as the Bangor Mall

Sec. 1. Maine Redevelopment Land Bank Authority. Resolved: That the Maine Redevelopment Land Bank Authority, established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 12004-G, subsection 7-G and referred to in this resolve as "the authority," shall work with the City of Bangor to identify opportunities for the beneficial reuse of the property located in the City of Bangor commonly known as the Bangor Mall and the surrounding infrastructure, collectively referred to in this resolve as "the Bangor Mall." The authority shall develop a comprehensive plan that supports the City of Bangor with the potential redevelopment of the Bangor Mall. The comprehensive plan must include a mix of uses that promotes the economic revitalization of the Bangor Mall as a vital hub in the City of Bangor and surrounding regions and creates affordable housing for the city and surrounding regions.

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That the authority shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Housing and Economic Development by January 15, 2026 with the details of the comprehensive plan, including the cost to implement the plan and possible funding sources. The committee may report out legislation based on the report to the Second Regular Session of the 132nd Legislature.